ORDINANCE NO. 16-17

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE WEST LAFAYETTE PUBLIC ARTS TEAM (PAT) FUND

WHEREAS the Mayor has appointed a West Lafayette Public Arts Team (PAT); and

WHEREAS PAT is responsible for handling the details of West Lafayette's public arts program, serving as curator for the public art collection, advising the City on public art matters, and overseeing the selection of artworks; and

WHEREAS the source of funds for such activities is planned to be from donations from individuals and organizations and grants; and

WHEREAS marketing of the projects and fundraising for the PAT activities will be enhanced by the existence of a fund dedicated for such activities; and

WHEREAS establishing the PAT Fund would serve such purposes and would be maintained as a nonreverting special revenue fund used for the purposes and activities described above.

NOW THEREFORE there is established the PAT Fund which shall be under the direction of the Department of Development of West Lafayette; the PAT Fund shall be a nonreverting special revenue fund which will be appropriated by the Common Council with claims for disbursement approved by the Board of Public Works and Safety and as required by the policy and procedures of the City of West Lafayette and the Indiana State Board of Accounts.

The PAT Fund is established effective August 7, 2017.

INTRODUCED ON FIRST READING ON THE <u>3</u> DAY OF <u>July</u>, 2017. MOTION TO ADOPT MADE BY COUNCILOR <u>Keen</u>, AND SECONDED BY COUNCILOR <u>De Boer</u>.

DULY ORDAINED, PASSED, AND ADOPTED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WEST LAFAYETTE, INDIANA, ON THE <u>7</u> DAY OF <u>August</u>, 2017, HAVING BEEN PASSED BY A VOTE OF <u>8</u> IN FAVOR AND <u>0</u> OPPOSED, THE ROLL CALL VOTE BEING:

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Bunder	~			
DeBoer	1			
Dietrich	1			
Jha	1			
Keen	V			
Leverenz	V			
Sanders			\checkmark	
Thomas	~			
Wang	1			

Peter Bunder, Presiding Officer

Attest Borler /Sana G. Booker, Ølerk

PRESENTED BY ME TO THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF WEST LAFAYETTE, INDIANA ON THE <u>S</u> DAY OF <u>August</u>, 2017.

J. Bor Sana G. Booker, Ølerk

THIS ORDINANCE APPROVED AND SIGNED BY ME ON THE \underline{q} day of \underline{August} , 2017.

John R. Dennis, Mayor

Attest:

Bork (Sana G. Booker, Clerk